

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE,

Defendant.

Civil Docket No. 15-cv-2088 (CRC)

MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 1

 I. The Hiatus Paper..... 1

 II. The FOIA Request and NOAA’s Response..... 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW 5

ARGUMENT 5

 I. NOAA’s Search Was Reasonable, Adequate, and Satisfies Its Obligation Under the
 FOIA 5

 A. The Standard for an Adequate Search 5

 B. NOAA Conducted an Adequate Search..... 7

 II. NOAA Properly Withheld Information Under Exemption 5..... 8

 1. Drafts of the Hiatus Paper..... 11

 2. Communications Among NOAA Personnel..... 12

 3. Peer Review Material..... 15

 III. NOAA Properly Withheld Information Under Exemption 6..... 20

 IV. NOAA Has Produced All Reasonably Segregable Information 22

CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Abtew v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 808 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	13
* <i>Ancient Coin Collectors Guild v. U.S. Dep't of State</i> , 641 F.3d 504 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	6, 7, 15
* <i>Chambers v. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 568 F.3d 998 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Chem. Mfrs. Asso. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Com.</i> , 600 F. Supp. 114 (D.D.C. 1984)	10
* <i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. U.S. Dep't of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	14-15, 17
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 314 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2004)	6
* <i>DiBacco v. U.S. Army</i> , 795 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	6
<i>Dudman Commc'ns Corp. v. Dep't of Air Force</i> , 815 F.2d 1565 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	11
<i>Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 384 F. Supp. 2d 100 (D.D.C. 2005)	7, 18
<i>EPA v. Mink</i> , 410 U.S. 73 (1973), <i>abrogated on other grounds</i> , Pub. L. No. 93-502, 88 Stat. 1561 (1974)	9
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Dep't of Energy</i> , 585 F. Supp. 690 (D.D.C. 1983)	11
* <i>Formaldehyde Inst. v. HHS</i> , 889 F.2d 1118 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	16, 18, 19
<i>Hooker v. HHS</i> , 887 F. Supp. 2d 40 (D.D.C. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , No. 13-5280, 2014 WL 3014213 (D.C. Cir. May 13, 2014)	18
<i>In re Apollo Group, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 251 F.R.D. 12 (D.D.C. 2008)	11
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	9

Iturralde v. Comptroller of the Currency,
315 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 6

Jordan v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
591 F.2d 753 (D.C. Cir. 1978) 9

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Dep’t of State,
875 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2012) 21

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury,
796 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2011) 14

**Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.*,
950 F. Supp. 2d 213 (D.D.C. 2013) 17, 18

Kurdyukov v. U.S. Coast Guard,
578 F. Supp. 2d 114 (D.D.C. 2008) 22

Lardner v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
No. 03-0180, 2005 WL 758267 (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 2015) 17

Larson v. Dep’t of State,
565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 6

Lead Indus. Ass’n v. OSHA,
610 F.2d 70 (2d Cir. 1979) 11

Lowy v. IRS,
No. C 10-767, 2011 WL 1211479 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 30, 2011) 21

Marzen v. HHS,
825 F.2d 1148 (7th Cir. 1987) 12

McCready v. Nicholson,
465 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 6, 7

Mead Data Cent., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Air Force,
566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977) 22

Meeropol v. Meese,
790 F.2d 942 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 6

Moore v. Bush,
601 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D.D.C. 2009) 5, 21

Nat’l Inst. of Military Justice v. U.S. Dep’t of Defense,
512 F.3d 677 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 17, 18

Nat’l Sec. Archive Fund, Inc. v. CIA,
402 F. Supp. 2d 211 (D.D.C. 2005) 23

NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co. ,
421 U.S. 132 (1975) 9, 10, 14

**Oglesby v. U.S. Dep’t of Army*,
920 F.2d 57 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 6, 8

People for the Am. Way Found. v. Nat’l Park Serv.,
503 F. Supp. 2d 284 (D.D.C. 2007) 11

**Perry v. Block*,
684 F.2d 121 (D.C. Cir. 1982) 6, 7

Petroleum Info. Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
976 F.2d 1429 17

**Quarles v. Dep’t of Navy*,
893 F.2d 390 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 12, 13, 14

Reed v. NLRB,
927 F.2d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 1991) 20

Riccardi v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
32 F. Supp. 3d 59 (D.D.C. 2014) 6

Rockwell Int’l Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
235 F.3d 598 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 9

Rosenberg v. U.S. Dep’t of Immigration & Customs Enf’t ,
13 F. Supp. 3d 92 (D.D.C. 2014) 7

**Russell v. Dep’t of Air Force*,
682 F.2d 1045 (D.C. Cir. 1982) 9, 15

Ryan v. Dep’t of Defense,
617 F.2d 781 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 19

Sheffield v. Holder,
951 F. Supp. 2d 98 (D.D.C. 2013) 7

Shurtleff v. EPA,
991 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013) 21

Smith v. Dep’t of Labor,
798 F. Supp. 2d 274 (D.D.C. 2011) 21

Steinberg v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
23 F.3d 548 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 5, 6, 7

U.S. Dep’t of Def. v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.,
510 U.S. 487 (1994) 21

U.S. Dep’t of Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass’n,
532 U.S. 1 (2001) 15, 18

U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of Press,
489 U.S. 749 (1989) 20

U.S. Dep’t of the Air Force v. Rose,
425 U.S. 352 (1976) 20

United Am. Fin. v. Potter,
667 F. Supp. 2d 49 (D.D.C. 2009) 21

**Valencia-Lucena v. U.S. Coast Guard, FOIA/PA Records Mgmt.*,
180 F.3d 321 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 9

ViroPharma Inc. v. HHS,
839 F. Supp. 2d 184 (D.D.C. 2012) 11

Weisberg v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
745 F.2d 1476 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 6, 7

Wilbur v. CIA,
355 F.3d 675 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 7

Wolf v. CIA,
473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 10

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552 5, 9, 20, 22
